Stare oF MIcHIGAN
Rura Jomson, SECRE’IARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

T ANsING
May 20, 2014

Kenneth E. Crider
16381 Fairway Street -
Eivonia, Michigan 48154

Dear Mr. Crider:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed against you by Brad

Moss, alleging a violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA

388, MCL 169.201 et seq:- The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by

section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 ef seq. Coples of the
“complaint and supporting documentation are enclosed with this letter.

The Act’s deﬁm’uon of 2 candidate includes an individual who “[r] eceives a contribution, makes
an expenditure, or gives consent for another person to receive a contribution or'make an
expenditure with a view to bringing about the individual’s nomination or election to an elective
office, whether or not the specific elective office for which the individual will seek nomination

_ or election is known at the time the contribution is received or the expenditure is made.” MCL

- 169.203(1)(c). The Act further requires an individual to form a candidate committee within 10

~ days once the individual becomes a candidate under the definition provided in the Act. MCL
169.203(2), 169.221(1). A committee shall file a statement of organization within 10 days of its
formation. MCL 169.224(1). Late fees may be incurred if the statement of organization is filed
late. Id. Failure to file a statement of organization for more than 30 days is a misdemeanor. Id.

Mr. Moss alleges that you d1d not file your Statement of Organization in a tlmely manner for
your oand1date committee. .

The Act further requires candidate committees to file complete and accurate campaign finance
statements and reports. MCL 169.233, 169.235. A candidate who knowingly files an
incomplete or inaccurate statement or report may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00.
MCL 169.233(10), 235(6). A candidate who knowingly omits or underreports a contribution or
expenditure may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00, or the amount of the undlsclosed
contribution or expendlture whichever is greater. MCL 169. 233(1 1).

Mr. Moss aﬂeges that you failed to disclose certam expenditures made by your candldate
committee. ~

Finally, the MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces
printed material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address
of the person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation
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constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1 000.00, imprisonment for up
to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6). :

Mr. Moss alleges that you failed to include the required disclaimer on some of your campaign
material.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
frue.-

- If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15

business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department W111
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Moss, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials

" provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalties provided in section 47(6) of the Act.

Ifyou haffe any questions conoerm'ﬁg this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Smcerely,

% A /2,9\, «\Jqup/\,)

Lori A Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Brad Moss-




To whom it may concern,

I'am writing today as a concerned citizen. As the current election cycle begins to ramp up with
primary elections only a few short months away, more and more money is being funneled into different
© campaigns. This money can be tracked in most cases due to Michigan’s Campaign Finance laws. But the
purpose of this letter is not to extol the virtues of campaign finance but rather to draw attentionto a
candidate who has continuously and blatantly disobéyed the law. '

Ken Crider is running in the 19" Michigan House District cohprising the city of Livonia. He has
violated campaign finance laws on multiple occasions. The first and most egregious complaint is that
Mr. Crider, did not create a candidate committee after announcing himself as a candidate in the
“ mandated 10 day period nor did he submit his statement of organization in the allotted time. In fact it
took 61 business days for him to file a candidate commiitee. Does he not read the laws or does he not
care? The other violations are detailed in the attached evidence.

This list of violations shows either his flagrant disregard of campaign finance laws or his
complete ineptitude. This confirms the type of candidate and leader that Mr. Crider is, bad. 1see two
simple ways these violations occurred: he either ignored, disregarded, or flouted the law or he genuinely
missed one of the most important parts of a campaign, disclosing your finances! As he has already ran
for congress one would assume he is familiar with the laws.

First he didn’t file as a candidate, then he failed to put a disclaimer on'his campaign materials,
and then he failed to disclose his expenses. This chronic display of ham-fisted, and incompetent
management of his campaign and its finances prove that Ken Crider is a poor candidate for State
Representative, and a bad representatig,n of the citizens of Livonia. '

Concerned Citizen

Brad Moss




Michigan Department of State
Campaign Finance Complaint Form

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated
the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL

the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (

169.201 et seq.).
Please print ortype all information.

| allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

* 'Reset Form- -
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“Your Name * Daytime Telephone Number
Brad Moss 248-345-9066
Mailing Address
108 East Bay Dr.
City ’ State Zip
Walled Lake Ml 48390

" Kenneth E. Crider

Mailing Address
16381 Fairway St.

Zip

48154

City
Livonia

Section@®of the MOTA vioilet: MIECA Sec. 169.229, Sec. 29.1 (¢) and 169.247 Sec. 47.1

Explain how those sections were violated:

Please see the attached explanation of alleged violations.

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

Please see the attached exhibits.




I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence. , -

ey Lo s

e

Signature of Cofnplainant Date

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
‘under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

X

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections ,
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/2011




A Sectidn 3. Violations

Statement of Facts:

Complaint #1: Candidate violated MFCA:Sec. 129.221 Sec. 21 (1) and Sec.
169.224 Sec. 24 (1) by failing to form a candidate committee within 10 days of
becoming a candidate and failing to file a statement of organization within 10
dajrs after fornting-a candidate committee.

MFCA Sec. 169.221 Sec. 21 (1) states:

“A candidate, within 10 days after becoming a candidate, shall form a

}

candidate committee.’

MFCA Sec. 169.224 Sec. 24 (1) states:

“A committee shall file a statement of organization with the filing officials
designated in section 36 to receive the committee’s campaign statements. A
statement of organization shall be filed within 10 days after a committee is formed.
A filing official shall maintain a statement of organization by a committee until 5
years after the official date of the committee’s dissolution. A person who fails to
file a statement of organization required by this subsection shall pay a late filing
fee of $10.00 for each business day the statement remains not filed in violation of
this subsection. The late filing fee shall not exceed $300.00. A person who violates
this subsection by failing to file for more than 30 days after a statement of
organization is required to be filed is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine
of not more than $1,000.00.”

The candidate began promoting his candidacy by posting onto a Facebook page
called, “Ken Crider for State Rep.” a picture of his campaign logo on May sh
2013. However, the candidate’s statement of organization was not filed with the
Secretary of State until June 29™, 2013. It took 61 days for the candidate to file a
statement of organization with the Secretary of State. The candidate flagrantly
disregarded the law by failing to file within 10 days after becoming a
candidate and a statement or organization within 20 days after a committee is

formed.




Exhibits A, B and C provide evidence of the candidate’s severe lack of
transparency and abuse of the law.

Complaint #2: Candidate violated MFCA Sec. 169.203 Sec. 3 (¢) by making an
expenditure on behalf of candidacy without forming a candidate committee.

MFECA Sec. 169.229, Sec. 29.1 (c) states:

“‘Candidate’ means an individual who meets 1 or more of the following
criteria:

(c) Receives a contribution, makes an expenditure, or gives consent fof another
- person to receive a contribution or make an expenditure with a view fo
bringing about the individual ’s nomination or election to an elective office,
whether or not the specific elective office for which the individual will seek
nomination or election is known at the time the contribution is received or
the expenditure is made.”

The attached picture of the candidate’s Facebook profile picture provides evidence
that the candidate began promoting the campaign logo well before the candidate
filed for office and therefore is in violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance
Act. The date of the posting of the picture is June 14, 2013. The candidate formed
his candidate committee on July 29, 2013 according to his Statement of
Organization (please see Exhibits A, B and C).

The candidate began spending money well before officially filing for office.

Complaint #3: Candidate violated MFCA Section 169.229, Sec. 29.1 (c) by not
including an itemized list of all expenditures, including in-kind contributions for
which the candidate contributed in-kind to three specific events. MFCA Sec.
169.229, Sec. 29.1 (c) specifically states: *

“Candidate must include an itemized list of all expenditures, i'ncluding in-
kind contributions and expenditures during the period covered by the
campaign statement that were contributions to a candidate committee of a
candidate for elected office.” o




Candidate failed to abide but the law by not listing the expenditure of a
charcoal grill donated on behalf of his candidate committee on the 2013
Annual Statement.

Candidate contributed the use of his charcoal grill on three separate occasions:

(a) On 7/20/13 the candidate contributed the use of his grill for the 1 "
Congressional District Republican Committee Picnic in Farmington Hills,
MIL. :

(b)On 7/24/13, the candidate contributed the use of his grill for the Wayne 1 1®
Picnic in Canton, MI ' i

(¢)On 9/15/13, the candidate contributed the use of his grill for the Wayne
County Republican Committee picnic.

Please see the attached evidence found in Exhibits D-G posted to his candidate
Facebook page in which he advertises the use of the grill on a yard sign reading,
“Elect Ken Crider for Michigan State Representative. A Common Man with
Common Sense. Grill Provided by Ken Crider for State Representative. 19™
District.”

Complaint #3: Candidate violated MFCA Sec. 169.247 Sec. 471 (1) by not
including a disclaimer on candidate materials at the three aforementioned events.

MFCA Sec. 169.247 Sec. 471 (1) which reads:

“Except as otherwise provided in this subsection and subject to subsections
(3) and (4), a billboard, placard, poster, pamphlet, or other printed matter
having reference to an election, a candidate, or a ballot question, shall bear

upon it the name and address of the person paying for the matter.”

The attached pictures in Exhibits E-H provide proof to the blatant abuse of
candidacy and lack of transparency by candidate for failing to include a
disclaimer which bears the name and address of the person paying for the
yard sign. The use of the words, “elect” and “for” expressly refer to an election
and candidate. This is in clear violation of election law. -

Complaint #4: Candidate violated MFCA Sec. 169.247 Sec. 471 (1) by not

including a disclaimer on candidate materials at the following event:
3 ,




The 11™ Congressional District Committee’s Pizza, Pistols and Politics event on
10/1/13. The candidate reported an in-kind contribution of pizza to the event
without including in signage a disclaimer that reads, “Paid for by...”

Please see the attached picture in Exhibit H.

Complaint #5: Candidate violated MFCA Section 169.229, Sec. 29.1 (¢) by not
reporting the cost of expenditures for the creation of a campaign logo, business
cards, campaign literature and/or other materials that promote the candidate. See
Exhibits H showing a statement of all expenditures reported in the candidate’s
2013 Annual Statement. There was no report of the cost of candidate’s business
cards, literature, signs or grill. ’

Please see Exhibits A and D-H.
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